

[NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]

NO. 11-5282

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES SECRET SERVICE, Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BLOOMBERG L.P., CBS BROADCASTING
INC., DOW JONES & COMPANY, INC., GANNETT CO., INC., THE
MCCLATCHY COMPANY, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS, NATIONAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION
COALITION, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, THE NEWSPAPER GUILD,
THE RADIO TELEVISION DIGITAL NEWS ASSOCIATION, THE
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, AND THE
WASHINGTON POST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE JUDICIAL WATCH**

David Murray (DC Bar No. 401158)
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 303-1112

Thomas H. Golden (of counsel)
Deirdre N. Hykal (of counsel)
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000

Dated: May 8, 2012

Counsel for Media Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULES, AND RELATED CASES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	xv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	- 1 -
ARGUMENT	- 2 -
I. The Secret Service’s Circumvention Of FOIA Is Contrary To The History And Purpose Of The Act.	- 2 -
II. The District Court Was Correct To Order The Secret Service To Process Judicial Watch’s FOIA Request For The White House Visitor Logs.	- 5 -
A. The District Court Was Correct In Finding That The Presidential Records Act Does Not Shield The Visitor Logs From Immediate Disclosure.	- 6 -
1. The PRA Does Not Limit The Scope Of FOIA.....	- 6 -
2. The Presidential Records Act Does Not Provide The White House – Or Any Other Agency – With Sweeping Authority To Remove Records From The Purview Of FOIA.....	- 7 -
3. The Secret Service’s Dilatory Tactics Are Contrary To The Fundamental Purpose Of FOIA.	- 9 -
B. The Court Should Be Skeptical Of Alarmist Agency Arguments Regarding Supposed Harm That Will Flow From Disclosure.....	- 11 -
C. The Secret Service May Not Rely On “Burden” As A Basis To Avoid Even Processing Any Of The Requested Visitor Records..	- 12 -
1. The Burden Imposed By Judicial Watch’s Request Is Not Unreasonable.....	- 12 -
2. The Secret Service Cannot Avoid Its FOIA Obligations Due To A Burden Of Its Own Making.	- 14 -

CONCLUSION.....- 15 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

**Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President*,
 1 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....7, 8

Bloomberg v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System,
 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010)11, 12

*Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Executive Office of
 President*,
 587 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2008).....7, 8

Consumer Federation of America v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....8

**CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,
 592 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2009).....1, 9

**CREW v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2007).....1, 9

Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Dep’t of the Air Force,
 35 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (S.D. Ohio 1998).....13

DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749(1989).....2, 3

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 562 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2009).....1

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Service,
 No. 09-cv-02312 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2011).....1

Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press,
 445 U.S. 136 (1980).....8

Long v. IRS,
693 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 1982)10

NARA v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....2

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....13

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....18

**N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S.*,
403 U.S. 713 (1971).....5, 9

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Education,
292 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....12, 13

Rosenfeld v. DOJ,
2010 WL 3448517 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....30, 31

Schladetsch v. HUD,
2000 WL 33372125 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2000).....13

Solar Sources, Inc. v. United States,
142 F.3d 1033 (7th Cir. 1998)13

Thompson Publ’g Group, Inc. v. Health Care Fin. Admin.,
1994 WL 116141 (D.D.C. Mar. 15, 1994)13

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. §§ 552(a)(3)(A)5, 12

5 U.S.C. §§ 552(a)(6)(A)(i)5

5 U.S.C. §§ 552(b)5, 14

44 U.S.C. § 2201(2)(B).....6

REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

112 Cong. Rec. H13641-42 (daily ed. June 20, 1966)3

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

153 Cong. Rec. S15701-04 (Dec. 14, 2007).....10

H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1978).....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry, Aug. 4, 1822,
quoted in *The Complete Madison*, edited by Saul Padover, 19534

Presidential Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies
Considering the Freedom of Information Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 4683
(Jan. 21, 2009).....4
